

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 07, 2015, 3:18 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 91475-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bjh

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ERIC HIRST, LAURA LEIGH BRAKKE, WENDY HARRIS and
DAVID STALHEIM, and FUTUREWISE,

Appellants,

and

SQUAXIN ISLAND INDIAN TRIBE and
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY,

Amici Curiae,

v.

WHATCOM COUNTY and WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH
MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

| | |
|---|---|
| NOSSAMAN LLP Jean Melious, WSBA No. 34347 1925 Lake Crest Drive Bellingham, WA 98229 (360)306-1997 jmelious@nossaman.com Attorney for Appellants Eric Hirst, Laura Leigh Brakke, Wendy Harris, and David Stalheim | FUTUREWISE Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. . 22367 816 Second Avenue, Suite 200 Seattle, WA 98104 (206)343-0681, Ext. 118 tim@futurewise.org Attorney for Appellant Futurewise |
|---|---|

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>Topic</u> | <u>Page Number</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| I. Introduction..... | 1 |
| II. Assignments of Error and Issues..... | 4 |
| III. Statement of The Case | 4 |
| IV. Argument | 5 |
| A. Standard of Review. | 5 |
| B. The County’s Failure to Assign Error to the Board’s Findings of Fact Makes Them Verities On Appeal. (Issue for Review 2.)..... | 5 |
| C. The County’s Rural Element Does Not Comply With GMA Requirements to Protect Water Availability. (Issue for Review 1.) | 6 |
| D. Appellate Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act Must Rely on the Evidence Contained in the Record Before the Board, Not on Amicus Brief Evidence. (Issue for Review 3.) | 15 |
| E. The Board’s Decision That the County’s Rural Element Measures Do Not Meet GMA Requirements to Protect Water Quality Should Be Upheld. (Issue for Review 5.) | 17 |
| F. Two Challenged State Reports Are Part of the Administrative Record. (Issue for Review 4.) | 19 |
| G. The Board’s Decision Not To Impose Invalidity Should be Overruled. (Issue for Review 6.)..... | 20 |
| V. Conclusion | 20 |
| Declaration of Service..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) 10, 11

King Cnty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000)..... 5

Kittitas County v. Eastern Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011)..... 3, 6, 7

Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd., 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)..... passim

Squaxin Island Tribe v. Washington State Dept. of Ecology, 177 Wn. App. 734, 312 P.3d 766 (2013)..... 11

Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Western Wash. Growth Management Hearings Bd., 161 Wn.2d 415, 116 P.3d 1198 17

Swinomish Tribal Community v. Dept. of Ecology, 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)..... 11, 12

Whatcom County v. Western Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 186 Wn. App. 32, 344 P.3d 1256 (2015)..... passim

Statutes

Chap. 173-501 WAC 3

Chapter 36.70A RCW 1

Chapter 90.54 RCW 18

RCW 19.27.097 8, 9

RCW 34.05.558 16

RCW 34.05.562 16

RCW 34.05.570 16

RCW 36.70A.020(10)..... 1, 2, 8

RCW 36.70A.070..... 1, 2, 8, 20

RCW 36.70A.172..... 17

RCW 58.17.110 8, 9

RCW 90.03.345 10, 11

RCW 90.44.030 10, 11

RCW 90.44.050 9

RCW 90.54.020 18

RCW 90.54.090 18

RCW 90.54.130 6

Other Authorities

AGO 1992 No. 17 9

Regulations

WAC 35-196-825..... 9

Pollution Control Hearings Board Decisions

Steensma v. Ecology, PCHB No. 1 1-053, Order Granting Summary
Judgment to Ecology (Sept. 8, 2011)..... 8
